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154th Racing Season
Thursday, November 20, 2025

through Sunday, March 22, 2026
70 Racing Days 

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATION TO:
1751 Gentilly Blvd. • New Orleans, LA 70119

http://www.fairgroundsracecourse.com

 Cathy Beeding – President 
Jason M. Boulet – Senior Director of Racing

Scott L. Jones – Racing Secretary 

Operating Under License of:
LOUISIANA STATE RACING COMMISSION

The Honorable Jeff Landry, Governor
Edward J. Koehl, Jr, Chairman

Earl A. “Boo” Landry, 1st Vice Chair
Vincent V. Tumminello, Jr,. M.D., 2nd Vice Chair

K.R. ‘Ron’ Finkelstein, O.D., Rock M. Bordelon, Dr. Patrick 
Bernard, Larry L. Findley, Sr., M.D., Nathan C. Granger,
Leslie Bouie, Travis K. Miller, DVM , Deano B. Thornton, 

and Katherine Winters.

Stephen Landry, Executive Director
Katie White, Assistant Executive Director

http://horseracing.louisiana.gov

Phone Numbers
Racing Office......................................................................(504) 948-1111 
	 Fax Number.......................................................................... (504) 949-4778 
Fair Grounds Main Number............................................ (504) 944-5515 
	 Administration Fax Number............................................. (504) 944-2511 
Louisiana State Racing Commission 
	 Main Number (Carrollton)..............................................(504) 483-4000 
	 Alternate Number (On Track)........................................ (504) 942-8328 
	 Fax Number (On Track)...................................................(504) 942-5903
Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Association 
	 Main Number (Gentilly)..................................................... (504) 945-1555 
	 Horsemen’s Bookkeeper (On Track)............................ (504) 948-1254 
	 Horsemen’s Bookkeeper Fax Number (On Track)...(504) 910-6189	
Backside Field Office................................................................. (504) 943-0772 
	 Backside Fax Number....................................................... (504) 910-5044
Louisiana Thoroughbred Breeders Association 
	 Main Number........................................................................ (504) 947-4676 
	 Fax Number...........................................................................(504) 943-2149
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Dear Horsemen,

We are just a short time away from welcoming you 
back for Thoroughbred Racing this fall. We are excited 
to pick up where we left off last meet at Fair Grounds 
Race Course. We continue to make improvements 
to our facilities and look forward to welcoming our 
horse racing fans with a great experience.
Since late March, we have continued improvements 
to the backstretch including barns, dorms, walking 
wheels as well as extensive asphalt work. Some of 
this asphalt work was necessary to minimize the 
amount of sand and other debris that were entering 
our storm drains as a high level of scrutiny has been 
placed on us and you by local, state and Federal 
government to ensure compliance with water quality 
standards. With the number of horses that are stalled 
on our backside, we are designated as a Concentrated 
Animal Feedlot Operations (CAFO) and subject to 
federal regulations. These regulations require us to 
have a Nutrient Management Plan (NMP) for the 
handling of bedding and manure on our backside. If 
we all do not follow the NMP as whole, the Federal 
government can take severe actions against us. It 
will be extremely important that you ensure that 
your employees are adhering to our policies and 
procedures related to the NMP. We should expect 
frequent visits from government agencies to inspect 
our operation to see that all of us are following the 
NMP. Failure to comply will have ramifications to all 
parties that help put on the show for our horseracing 
fans. Please understand that our security team is 
simply trying to ensure that we are complying with 
standards which will be monitored by local, state and 
federal government agencies.
As you know, Fair Grounds is home to one of the 
nation’s most competitive jockey colonies with some 
of the most talented horses in the industry which 
are trained by the most successful trainers in the 
sport. We truly appreciate all your efforts to maintain 
our tradition at the Fair Grounds. We look forward 
to seeing you and providing you with a first-class 
facility as our racing season begins.

With much respect,

Cathy & Jason
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     November 2025
Sun Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Sat

* * * * * * *
* * * * * * *
* * * * 20 21 22
* * * * 27 28 29
*

     December 2026
* * * 4 5 6

7 * * * 11 12 13
14 * * * 18 19 20
21 * * * * 26 27
28 * * *

       January 2026
* * 1 2 3

4 * * * 8 9 10
11 * * * 15 16 17
18 19 * * 22 23 24
25 * * * 29 30 31

     February 2026
1 * * * 5 6 7
* * * * 12 13 14
* 16 17 * 19 20 21

22 * * * 26 27 28

         March 2026
1 * * * 5 6 7
8 * * * 12 13 14

15 * * * 19 20 21
22 * * * * * *
* * *

Post Time

Post Time - 12:00pm
Post Time - 3:00pm

2025-2026 Thoroughbred Meet

12:45pm Unless stated below
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Cornell Collar
Cornell Collar will be permitted equipment provided the 
following conditions are met: (a) Trainer must submit to the 
Stewards (prior to race day) a letter from a licensed veterinarian 
stating that the use of the Cornell Collar is appropriate for 
the named horse. Copies of this letter are to be given to the 
Paddock Judge; (b) The letter must state that the veterinarian 
has instructed the trainer on the proper application and use 
of the Cornell Collar; (c) the horse must have a Commission 
Veterinarian approved half-mile work with the Cornell Collar 
prior to starting; (d) Trainer must declare at time of entry that 
a horse will wear a Cornell Collar; (e) Trainer must notify the 
Stewards and Receive permission to discontinue use of the 
Cornell Collar and declared at time of entry. (ONLY THE VET-
AIRED CORNELL COLLAR IS PERMITTED)

Outstanding Stake Fees
If an owner has insufficient funds in their account to pay 
for nomination, entry and starting fees for stake races, Fair 
Grounds reserves the right to debit the trainers account for 
the outstanding funds.

Graded Stakes Medication Changes
Please be advised that the medication policies and regulations 
for graded stakes races have been changed by the American 
Graded Stakes Committee. For more information regarding 
these important changes, contact the racing office. 
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Claiming Rules
	 All claims must be sealed, time stamped and deposited in the claim 
box located in the Racing Office at least 15 minutes prior to post time 
or the time fixed for the race to begin and no later. The claiming price 
of each horse in a claiming race shall be the entered claiming price, plus 
tax.
	 A claimed horse shall not run for 20 days after being claimed in a race 
in which the determining eligibility price is less than 25 percent more 
than the price at which the horse was claimed. For a period of 10 days 
thereafter, a horse is eligible to run back for the same claiming price or 
higher. The day claimed shall not count, bu the following calendar day 
shall be the first day and the horse shall be entitled to enter whenever 
necessary so that the horse may start on the thirty-first day following the 
claim for any claiming price. This provision shall not apply to allowance/
optional claiming or starter allowance/optional claiming races in which a 
horse is entered for the allowance condition, starter handicaps in which 
the weight to be carried is assigned by the handicapper, starter stakes 
and starter allowance races. This provision shall apply to allowance/
optional claiming and starter allowance/optional claiming races, if a 
horse is entered for a claiming price.
	 However, the successful claimant may request on the claim blank at 
the time he makes his claim that the horse be tested for the presence 
of equine infectious anemia via a Coggins test. Should this test prove 
positive, it shall be cause for a horse to be returned to his previous 
owner and barred from racing in the State of Louisiana. The expense 
of the Coggins test and the maintenance of the horse during the period 
requested for the test shall be absorbed by the successful claimant. If 
such a test is requested, the horse will be sent to the retention barn 
of the Louisiana State Racing Commission where the State Veterinarian 
will draw a blood sample, which sample shall be sent to a laboratory 
approved by the Louisiana Livestock Sanitary Board for the conduct of 
such test.
	 If a horse is claimed, it shall not be sold or transferred to anyone 
wholly or in part, except in a selling or claiming race, for a period of 
30 days from the date of claim, nor shall it, unless reclaimed, remain 
in the same stable or under the control of management of its former 
owner or trainer for a like period, nor shall it enter in any other state 
until after the close of entries of the meeting at which it was claimed, 
unless special permission is obtained from the commission. However, a 
horse claimed at a track in Louisiana must remain at the track where it 
was claimed for a period of 60 calendar days or until after the close of 
entries of the meeting at which it was claimed. Where a race meeting is 
authorized and conducted as a split-meeting, a horse claimed in such a 
race meeting must remain at the track where it was claimed for a period 
of 60 calendar days or until after the close of entries of that segment of 
the split meeting at which it was claimed. The following calendar day 
shall be the first day and the horse shall be entitled to enter at another 
track in the state whenever necessary so the horse may start on the 
sixty-first day following the claim. No trainer may claim more than two 
(2) horses in a race.
	 When a trainer is training for more than one owner, only two (2) 
claims from that stable will be allowed for any one race. Only one claim 
from owners having the same trainer for any one horse.
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Voided and Voidable Claims
A.	A claim shall be voided if a horse is a starter as determined by the 
regulatory authority, and the horse:
	 1. dies on the racetrack; or
	 2. suffers an injury which requires the euthanasia of the horse as 
determined by the official veterinarian while the horse is on the racetrack.
B.	A claim is voidable at the discretion of the new owner for a- period of 
one hour after the race is made official, for any horse:
	 1. that is vanned off the track at the direction of the official veterinarian; or
	 2. that is observed by the official veterinarian to be lame or unsound 
while on the racetrack for that race; or
	 3. that is observed by the official veterinarian to have bled through its 
nostrils while on the track.
C.	The successful claimant may request on the claim blank at the time he 
makes his claim that the horse be tested for the presence of equine infectious 
anemia via a Coggins test and/or erythropoietin and/or darbepoietin.
	 1. Should the test for equine infectious anemia prove positive, it shall be 
cause for a horse to be returned to his previous owner and barred from 
racing in the state of Louisiana.
	 2. Should the test for recombinant erythropoietin and/or darbepoietin 
prove positive, it shall be cause for a horse to be returned to his previous 
owner and barred from racing in the state of Louisiana until such time as the 
horse tests negative.
	 3. Additionally, if such erythropoietin and/or darbepoietin positive result 
is found, the claimant, claimant’s trainer or claimant’s authorized agent 
shall have 48 hours in which to request the claim be declared invalid, such 
request to be made in writing to the stewards.
	 4. The expense of the tests and the maintenance of the horse during the 
period requested for the tests shall be absorbed by the successful claimant.
	 5. If such tests are requested the claimed horse will be sent to the 
retention barn of the Louisiana State Racing Commission where the state 
veterinarian will draw blood samples.
		  a. Blood samples drawn to test for equine infectious anemia shall be 
sent to a laboratory approved by the Louisiana Livestock Sanitary Board for 
the conduct of such test.
		  b. Blood samples drawn to detect by immunoassay recombinant 
erythropoietin and/or darbepoietin shall be sent to the Louisiana State 
Racing Commission’s state chemist.
	 6. Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of the Part, a horse 
shall not be subject to disqualification from the race and from any share 
of the purse in the race, and the trainer of the horse shall not be subject 
to application of trainer’s responsibility based upon the finding by the 
laboratory that erythropoietin and/or darbepoietin was present in the 
sample taken from that horse.

Procedure to Void a Claim
1. If the State Vet observes the horse to be unsound, after the race & 

before the claimed horse, leaves the racetrack (inside the rails), the State 
Vet will contact the Stewards, and alert them to the issue.

	 2. At that point the Stewards will speak to the successful claimant, to 
gather whether that person wants to have the claim voided immediately or 
will they need to invoke the “up to 1 hour” time limit.
	 3. Once the above is determined, if the successful claimant needs time 
to decide, the horse will be sent to the Test Barn. If the decision is made to 
immediately Void the Claim, the previous connections will retain possession 
of the claimed horse, before the horse leaves the paddock.
	 4. If the successful claimant needs time to make the decision, once the 
decision is made, if that decision is to Void the Claim, the horse will be 
returned to the previous connections, and picked up at the Test Barn.

Waiver Claim Rule
	 At time of entry an Owner, Trainer, or Authorized Agent may declare a 
horse ineligible to be claimed provided the horse has been laid off and has 
not started in a race for a minimum of one hundred and twenty days (120) 
and is entered for a claiming price equal or greater than the price at which 
the horse last started. The day following the horse’s last race will count as 
day one (1).
	 Failure to declare the horse ineligible to be claimed at time of entry may 
not be remedied. A horse declared ineligible to be claimed cannot consider 
that race for eligibility in any starter type race or optional claiming.
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Attention Owners/Trainers
Reservations: Trainers who need dining room or box seat 
reservations for visiting owners or friends should contact 
Adriane Fischtziur-Vaughan at 504-514-5671. Please give us at 
least a two-day notice so we can accommodate them.
Parking: The designated owner-trainer parking lot on race days 
is located on the West side of the facility, adjacent to the apron 
and the building previously used for simulcasting.

Race Results & Scratches
For your convenience, Fair Grounds offers a daily race result 
and scratch line.
Race Results..................................................................... (504) 948-1245
Scratches, Late Changes, Track Conditions......... (504)948-1293

Horsemen’s Bookkeeper Information
The Horsemen’s Bookkeeper will be open every race day from 
9:30 a.m. until the last race, and on Wednesdays from 9:00
a.m. to 1:00 p.m.
You must have a W-9 and an Account Information Form on file 
with the LAHBPA Bookkeeper to withdraw funds.

Main Track Policy
Turf course races will be transferred to main track should 
management deem turf course unsuitable for racing. In the 
event a race is transferred from the turf to the main track, the 
following distances will be used:

Turf	 Main Track
About 5 Furlongs	 5 Furlongs
About 5 1/2 Furlongs	 5 1/2 Furlongs
About 7 1/2 Furlongs	 1 Mile
About 1 Mile	 1 Mile and 70 Yards
About 1 Mile and 1/16	 1 Mile and 1/16
About 1 Mile and 1/8	 1 Mile and 1/8
About 1 Mile and 3/8	 1 Mile and 1/4
About 1 Mile and 1/2	 1 Mile and 1/2 

Shoe Policy
DIRT:
Front Shoes – Except for 2mm (or less) full rims from the ground 
of the horseshoe, traction devices are prohibited.

Hind Shoes – 4mm (or less) full outer rim or toe grabs are 
permitted.

TURF:
Traction devices are prohibited on both Front and Hind shoes. 
Queens Plate shoes are permitted. Queens Plate XT, Silver 
Queens Plate XT, and square toe shoes are prohibited.

Stable Gate Schedule
Receiving Barn Gate.......................... Racing Days: 5 a.m.-6 p.m.
Non-Racing Days: 5 a.m.-Noon
Closed Tuesday Kitchen Gate........ Racing Days: 5 a.m.-6 p.m.
Non-Racing Days: 5 a.m.-Noon Belfort Street Gate........ Every 
Day: 5 a.m.-6 p.m.
1/4-Gap Gate..............................................Every Day: 5 a.m.-6 p.m.
3/4-Gap Gate...............................Every Day: 10:30 a.m.-5:45 a.m.
(For safety reasons, the 3/4-Gap Gate will be closed to 
vehicle traffic during training hours - 5:45 a.m.-10:30 a.m.)
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Official Workouts
	 Any horse which has not started in the last 60 days must have at 
least one published workout within 60 days of starting.
All horses on the vet list for lameness are required to have a 
commission veterinary approved 1/2 mile workout prior to entry.
Appointments for vet works must be made with the commission 
office or LSRC veterinarians and will be conducted on race days only 
at 9:00
a.m. Horses will be examined post work and blood will be drawn for 
drug testing which must be in-compliance with race day medication. 
Entries will not be accepted until negative test results are received 
from lab.
Trainers shall report to officials the names of, and the distance to 
be worked on all horses entering the track for workouts. Failure to 
comply with this rule shall necessitate a fine.
Any horse which has previously started and which has not started 
in the past six months will be required to have 2 published works 
(one of which must be at least 5 furlongs and one of which must be 
within 60 days of starting). Horses may not get official workouts on 
the day of the race.

First Time Starters
	 First time starters are required to have three published workouts 
within 90 days of starting, one of which must be approved from the 
starting gate within 45 days of starting.

Starting Gate/Training Information
	 The starting gate will be open for schooling and workouts 7:30 
a.m. - 10:00 a.m. Wednesday through Monday. The main track will be 
open for training from 5:30 a.m. - 10:15 a.m., Monday through Sunday, 
except Christmas Day. The track will close for two breaks, break one 
will be at 7:00 a.m. - 7:30 a.m. (Only horses having timed workouts 
are allowed on track from 7:30 a.m. - 7:45 a.m.) Break two will be 
from 8:45 a.m. - 9:15 a.m.

Paddock Schooling
	 11:15am - 12:00pm. PLEASE DO NOT COME ONTO THE TRACK
UNITL 11:15AM. To school during the races, please contact the racing 
office to schedule an appointment.

Scratch Policy
	 All scratches must be submitted to the Stewards. Scratch time for 
all races will be 9:15am on the morning of the race. Any trainer with 
a horse on the Also-Eligible list can request to stay in until a time 
determined by stewards.

The Commission Veterinarians will scratch any horse that flips in 
the paddock, behind the gates or in the gates. Also, any horse that 
is rowdy in the gates and is in a position for a possible injury will 
be scratched.

Twilight Racing Scratches (3:00 pm Post)
	 Scratch time for all races (Turf and Dirt) will be 11:00 AM the day of the 
race. A trainer whose horse is entered Main Track Only (MTO) may make 
a formal request to the Stewards to extend that time to 1:00 p.m. The 
Stewards must receive said request by 11:00 a.m. on the day of the race. 
There will be also eligibles in all overfilled races (Turf and Dirt).

Starlight Racing Scratches (5:00 pm Post)
	 Scratch time for all races (Turf and Dirt) will be 12:00 PM on the 
afternoon of the race. A trainer whose horse is entered Main Track Only 
(MTO) may make a formal request to the Stewards to extend that time to 
3:00 p.m. The Stewards must receive said request by 12:00 p.m. on the 
afternoon of the race. There will be also eligibles in all overfilled races 
(Turf and Dirt).

Change Of Equipment Policy
	 Any change of equipment for blinkers must be approved by the 
starter. Change of equipment for blinkers must be declared at entry time. 
To add or remove cheek pieces or screens, permission must be obtained 
from the starter and all cheek pieces and screens must be declared at 
time of entry.
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Mandatory Safety Helmets
	 All exercise riders, jockeys, trainers, outriders, pony persons 
and others on horseback will be required to wear a safety 
helmet which meets the standards of the American Society 
for Testing and Materials (ASTM 1163); UK Standards (EN-1384 
and PAS-015); or Australian/New Zealand Standard (AS/NZ 
3838) while on or proceeding to or from the racetrack.

Pre-Race Policies
Veterinary Inspection:
All horses shipping in to race must be on the association grounds 
and in assigned stalls two and one half (2 1/2) hours prior to post 
time for the first race. Please note lasix time is 4 hours prior to 
your race.
By order of the Stewards, all entered horses will receive a pre-
race veterinary inspection. Trainers are to advise grooms to have 
bandages off, legs clean, lift lip for identification and a halter/
shank available to jog the horse for LSRC veterinarian.
Pre-Race Testing:
Pre-race testing for Total Carbon Dioxide (milkshakes) will 
be implemented by the Louisiana State Racing Commission. 
Designated races will be determined by the LSRC. All horses 
for that race will be tested in their assigned stalls by the LSRC 
veterinarian.

Requirements for Entry into the Stable Area
of a Racetrack Under the Jurisdiction of the LSRC:

•	 All horses entering the Association grounds must have a 
Certificate of Veterinary Inspection (CVI) issued by a licensed 
accredited veterinarian within thirty days (30) of arrival at 
the racetrack stating the horse’s temperature (101.5 degrees 
Fahrenheit or less) and a record of vaccination for EHV1 
administered not less than 14 days nor more than 90 days prior 
to arrival. Date of vaccination and specific product used must be 
noted on the CVI.
•	 Horses shall not have had contact (defined as being in the 
immediate proximity) of any horse diagnosed with EHV1 or 
Strangles within the past 30 days.
•	 Horses shipping in from an LSRC approved racetrack or training 
center will be exempt provided the training center has the same 
requirement for entry as above.
•	 Race/work and go horses shall go to the receiving barn only. 
Those horses must enter the Association grounds with record of 
vaccination for EHV1 administered not less than 14 days nor more 
than 90 days prior to arrival.
•	 All horses stabled on Association grounds during the meet are 
required to maintain EHV1 vaccinations at 90 day or less intervals. 
Regulatory veterinarians will be doing random checks of stable 
vaccination records and failure to comply may result in sanctions 
by the stewards.
•	 Upon request, trainers of claimed horses must provide 
vaccination history within 24 hours to successful claimant.
•	 All outrider and lead ponies must enter the Association grounds 
with the CVI requirements as stated above.
•	 A negative Coggins test within the previous 365 days must 
accompany or be on file for all horses entering or stabled on 
Association grounds.

HORSEMAN’S BOOKKEEPER
Live Race Days............................................................9:30 AM – Last Race
Entry Days with No Racing....................................... 9:00 AM – 1:00 PM
Non-Entry Days with No Racing..................................................CLOSED
Twilight Racing Hours will be posted on Door, TBA
NOTE: You must have a W-9 on file with HBPA
bookkeeper to withdraw funds
Phone number @ FG Racing Office.................................504-948-1254
Fax number @ FG Racing Office...................................... 504-910-6189
Main Office Phone Number.................................................504-945-1555
Main Office Fax Number......................................................504-910-9327
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2025 - 2026 Vaccination Advisory
For the benefit and well-being of all horses wishing to participate in 
Fair Grounds 2025 - 2026 race meet and to maintain the integrity 
of said race meet, Fair Grounds recommends the guidelines listed 
below:

For Resident Horses:
Trainers are responsible for maintaining current vaccination records 
at their barns and must make said records available for inspection 
upon request of a representative of Fair Grounds management. 
Vaccination records of claimed horses must be transferred by the 
previous trainer to the claiming trainer within 24 hours of official 
transfer of ownership.

For entry to the barn area for stabling:
All horses seeking entrance into the Fair Grounds’ stable area/ 
racetrack must be accompanied by and listed on a Certificate of 
Veterinary Inspection (CVI) that has been signed and dated within 
thirty (30) days of arrival by a licensed veterinarian, and which shall 
contain the following written statement: The horses listed on this 
Certificate of Veterinary Inspection (CVI) have not originated from, 
not been stabled on a premises which has had Equine Herpes virus 
(EHV-1) diagnosed during the previous thirty (30) day period.
Additionally, each horse seeking entrance into Fair Grounds’ stable 
area should be vaccinated against Equine Herpes virus Type 1 (EHV-
1) by a licensed veterinarian within a minimum of fourteen (14) days 
and a maximum of ninety (90) days prior to entry into the stable 
area. The Certificate of Veterinary Medicine (CVI) shall indicate the 
date of the vaccination and the specific vaccine product used to 
vaccinate each horse.

Reportable Diseases
Veterinarians are to report to the Commission Veterinarian any 
horse(s) suspected of being infected with or demonstrating 
symptoms consistent with any of the following disease/organisms:
	 • Equine rhinopneumonitis/Equine Herpes virus Type 1
	 • Streptococcus equi
	 • Equine encephalitis (Eastern/Western/Venezuelan)
	 • West Nile Virus
	 • Equine Viral Arteritis
	 • Vesicular conditions
	 • Equine Infectious Anemia
	 • Any disease classified by USDA as a foreign animal disease
In the absence of a specific presumptive diagnosis, the presence of 
infectious disease affecting fifteen (15) percent or more of horses 
in a barn must be reported.

Lasix Rules
Approved bleeder medication may be voluntarily administered 
intravenously to a horse that is entered to compete in a race, 
subject to compliance with the following conditions:
The trainer and/or attending veterinarian determine that it is in a 
horse’s best interests to race with bleeder medication, and they 
make written request upon the LSRC veterinarian, that the horse 
is to be placed on the voluntary bleeder medication list, and the 
request is actually received by the LSRC veterinarian or his/her 
designee by time of entry.
Lasix must be administered at least four hours prior to the 
scheduled post-time for a race by a veterinarian licensed by the 
LSRC.
Horses that have been approved to run on Lasix for the first time 
must claim First Time Lasix on the entry card when entering for 
the next start.

Mandatory Safety Vests
All exercise riders, jockeys, trainers, outriders, pony persons and 
others on horse back as well as assistant starters will be required 
to wear a safety vest designed to provide shock absorbing 
protection of at least a rating of 5, as defined by the British 
Equestrian Trade Association (BETA), while on or proceeding to 
or from the racetrack.
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Preference Dating System
Horses which do not have a current Coggins on file will not 
receive a Preference Date.

1.	 Preference dates will not supersede conditions of a race.
 

2.	 All horses registered prior to 1:00 p.m. Wednesday, 
November 12, 2025 will receive a ‘0’, which is the lowest possible 
date. A horse keeps his ‘0’ until he runs or scratches.
 

3.	 All horses registering after 1:00 p.m. Wednesday, November 
12, 2025 will receive an E date corresponding to the race day 
that the papers are submitted to the Racing Office. Foal papers 
which arrive on a dark day will be assigned the next racing 
calendar date.
 

4.	 Preference dates are good for any type race or distance 
with the exception of stakes or stakes trials. Stakes or stakes 
trials are not considered in the preference date system.
 

5.	 A zero has first preference and an entry date takes 
preference over a running date of the same day. A running date 
takes preference over an S date of the same day.
 

6.	 Horses that run will receive a running date corresponding 
to the date they race and lose all dates previously held. This 
excludes stakes and stakes trials.
 

7.	 Horses which are scheduled to run in a turf race that is 
transferred to the Main Track after program publication will 
retain their date. When a races is taken off the turf, all MTO 
horses that have an opportunity to draw into the race will 
receive an “R” date if they run or scratch. If the race remains on 
the turf, the (MTO) horses will retain their previous date.
 

8.	 Any stewards, trainers or off the turf scratch will receive an 
5 date for the day they scratch.
 

9.	 All horses placed on the Stewards, Veterinarian or Starter list 
will be posted on a bulletin board. They will not be permitted to 
enter until they have been approved to start. A horse which ran 
before going on a list will retain its R date. Horses which are Vet 
scratched will be given an R date the day the horse comes off 
the list.
 

10.	Horses which have established a date at the current meeting 
will lose that preference date should their papers be withdrawn 
from the Racing Office to run elsewhere. Horses must re-enter 
to establish a preference date at the meeting. Should a horse’s 
papers be withdrawn from the Racing Office for just cause (i.e. 
tattoo, corrections, change of ownership, clarification, etc.), the 
Racing Secretary may determine the status of the preference 
date established.
 

11.	 Horses excluded from a race being carded which had no 
preference date shall receive an ‘E’ date for the corresponding 
race day. Horses that establish an ‘E’ date shall retain such 
date until drawing into the body of a race in which therefore 
establishes an ‘R’ date. Horses which make the body of a race 
at another racetrack after establishing such ‘E’ date will forfeit 
any date they may have at Fair Grounds.
 

12.	 Maidens entering in winners races shall not receive a 
preference date. All races are winners preferred.
 

13.	 All owners, trainers and agents making entries are required 
to sign entry blanks and check the preference date shown on 
them for accuracy. The Stewards will not acknowledge any 
claims not complying with this regulation.
 

14.	 In rules 3 and 10, if a horse is registered or comes off a list on 
a non-racing day, the next racing day will be used.
 

15.	 In all matters of discretion, the Stewards’ ruling is final.
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Strengthening the Integrity of Racing
For information on important medication and

drug testing research funded by RMTC and
its industry-wide stakeholders, please visit us at:

www.rmtcnet.com

2025-2026 Fair Grounds House Rules

1. For the 2025-2026 season at Fair Grounds we will require a veterinary 
examination by the attending veterinarian and submitted to the racing office at 
scott.jones@fgno.com PRIOR to entry for the following circumstances:
	 a. First time starters five (5) years old and older.
	 b. Any previously raced horse that has not raced in previous 365 days
	 c. Any horse eight (8) years or older that has not started at Fair Grounds in 
	 the past 60 days.
2. Any horse coming off a layoff of more than thirty (30) months is ineligible to 
train or race at FG unless approved prior to arrival at FG.
3. Any horse that has been beaten by twelve (12) or more lengths in the horse’s 
previous five (5) starts shall be ineligible to start at FG until such time that the 
horse competes elsewhere and is beaten by less than twelve (12) lengths.
4. Any horse that has more than four (4) starts in a 56-day period (8 weeks) shall 
be ineligible to race until the 56th day from the fourth previous start.

Eligibility Rule
Horses which have started for $3,500 or less in 2025 (or last year started) 
must have finished 4th or better in one of their last five starts. Horses over 
the age of eleven which did not win a race the previous year will not be 
allowed to race at the Fair Grounds. Horses which are eligible at the start of 
the meet cannot be made ineligible by this rule during the meet.
Maidens which have started for less than $7,500 must have finished 4th or 
better in one of their last five starts since starting for less than $7,500.

Entry Rules
•	 Racing Office will open for entries at 8:00 a.m. 
•	 Owners and trainers, when entering horses are cautioned to check 
carefully as to the eligibility of horses in their care and allowances claimed in 
races. Under the universal rules of racing an owner or trainer is responsible. 
All agents entering horses must have written authorization from the trainer 
to do so. The Racing Secretary will be glad to give horsemen any information 
in respect to their horses that is desired, but the final responsibilities rest 
with the owners and trainers.
•	 No entries will be accepted for Turf Only.
•	 Fair Grounds reserves the right to divide any carded race from its 
condition book over any sub race on the same day. Sub races are merely 
listed for clarification purposes and not necessarily in order or preference to 
be used by the Racing Secretary. 
•	 In all races, winners are preferred except where the conditions of the race 
state otherwise. Maidens entering in a winners race must declare at time of 
entry that the horse is a maiden.
•	 Horses not entitled to the first allowance in a race are not entitled to the 
second, and, if not to the second, then to any subsequent allowances.
•	 In all overnight handicaps and selected stakes, highest weighted horses 
shall have preferences, unless otherwise specified in the conditions of the race.
•	 Winner or non-winner of a stated sum means winner or non-winners of a 
single race of that value to first horse.
•	 About distances will be considered Actual for eligibility and weight 
allowances.
•	 In over-filled turf races, the also eligible list will be divided equally 
between MTO’s and turf entries. In the situation in which there is a shake for 
also eligible positions, post positions will be drawn according to preference 
dates.
•	 Different owner entries will have equal draw in Overfilled Overnight 
races. Same owner entries will be uncoupled for betting purposes. Same 
owner entries cannot exclude a single interest in an overfilled race.
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Entry Rules (cont’d)
•	 A winner of an Optional Claiming race entered to be claimed shall 
be considered a winner of a Claiming Race; if not to be claimed, an 
Allowance Race.
•	 At the discretion of the Racing Secretary, races may be canceled 
between 9:00 a.m. and 10:00 a.m.
•	 Entries once submitted, may be withdrawn only with the permission 
of the Racing Secretary.
•	 A horse must be tattooed and the registration papers and current 
coggins on file.
•	 Owners will be held responsible for failure to carry colors as registered 
with the Racing Secretary’s Office.
•	 A blinker change must be approved by the Starter and reported at 
time of entry.
•	 Jockey fees in all cases where owners have no funds to their credit 
must be paid to the bookkeeper.
•	 No jockey may carry more than 7 pounds of overweight.
•	 Jockeys shall be named at the time of entry or at the draw.

Track Training Rules & Policies
•	 The main track training hours will be conducted with a 2-break 
schedule on Mondays through Sundays with the exception of specific 
holidays TBA by track management.
•	 TRAINING HOURS will be conducted 5:30am through 10:15am daily 
with breaks occurring 7:00am – 7:30am & 8:45am – 9:15am. At the 
reopening of the racetrack following the 7:00am – 7:30am break, only 
horses that are participating in timed workouts can enter the racetrack 
until 7:50am. (Times may fluctuate due to unforeseen circumstances 
that may alter training schedule. Horsemen should abide by outriders 
/ security public announcement calls for opening and closing of the 
racetrack.
•	 STARTING GATE SCHOOLING/WORKOUTS will be conducted 
7:30am through 10:00am daily with the exceptions of Tuesdays. (Track 
Management reserves the right to alter schooling days due to holidays 
or unforeseen circumstances)
•	 Fair Grounds reserves the right to alter or cancel daily training time 
sessions due to inclement weather conditions or any other unforeseen 
circumstances. 
•	 Quarter Horse training information will be published in the annual 
condition book.
•	 Trainers shall report to racing officials/clockers the names of and the 
distances to be worked on all horses entering the track for workouts. 
Failure to comply with this rule shall be referred to the stewards.
•	 All licensed personnel, which include exercise riders, jockeys, owners, 
trainers, assistant trainers, pony persons and others on horseback 
anywhere on Fair Grounds property must wear both safety vest and 
helmets. Chin straps must be buckled at all times. A safety helmet or 
safety vest shall not be altered in any manner nor shall the product 
marking be removed or defaced.
•	 MANDATORY SAFETY HELMETS REQUIREMENTS: Taken from the 
ARCI-008-100(z) Model Rules, helmet must comply with one of the 
following minimum safety standards or later revisions: a) American 
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM 1163); b) European Standards 
(EN-1384 0r PAS-015 or VG1); c) Australian/New Zealand Standards 
(AS/NZ 38380; d) ARB HS 2012 or Snell Equestrian Standard 2001
MANDATORY SAFETY VEST REQUIREMENTS: Taken from the ARCI-
008-100(z) Model Rules, the safety vest must comply with one of the 
following minimum standards or later revisions: a) British Equestrian 
Trade Association (BETA): 2000 Level 1 b) Euro norm (EN) 13158:2000 
Level 1 c) American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) F2681-
08 or F1937 d) Shoe and Allied Trade Research Association (SATRA) 
Jockey Vest Document M6 Issue 3 e) Australian Racing Board (ARB) 
Standard 1.1998
•	 The usage of cellular devices or ear pods while on horseback is 
strictly prohibited. The usage or flying of drones on Fair Grounds 
property is strictly prohibited without the formal consent of Fair 
Grounds Management.
•	 Inside rail is reserved for horses participating in workouts only. When 
galloping, use the center part of the racetrack.  Stay well off the inside 
rail.
•	 Galloping the wrong way is strictly prohibited.  Horses backtracking 
must yield to horses leaving the starting gate. Be mindful of activity at 
starting gate and follow instructions given by Starter, Assistant Starters 
or Outriders. Failure to adhere to directions given by Racing Officials 
may result in referral to the stewards which could result in fines and the 
loss of galloping/workout privileges.
•	 Horsemen are not allowed to stand on the racetrack during training 
hours. Please use the designated viewing stand areas.
•	 Fair Grounds utilizes an Audio/Visual Equine Safety Alarm System. In 
any situation involving an accident on the racetrack, the alarm system 
will be activated. Anyone on horseback should stay alert and stop 
training/workout regiments until an ALL CLEAR is given by Racing 
Officials. While alarm is activated, trainers should refrain from sending 
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Track Training Rules & Policies (cont’d)
horses onto the racetrack until the ALL CLEAR is announced. (Violators 
of this policy will be referred to stewards which could result in fines and 
the loss of galloping/workout privileges)
•	 Any horse that is placed on a regulatory Stewards, Veterinarians 
or Starters list must meet certain guidelines to be eligible to enter 
into a race following being placed on set forth list. It is the trainer’s 
responsibility to obtain the information required to be removed from 
any list. Horses that require official workouts and blood sampling 
submission to be eligible for removal from Vet’s List must schedule a 
time and date with the Louisiana State Veterinarian.
•	 If any owner, trainer, assistant trainer, groom, stable attendant 
or exercise rider interferes with or uses abusive language to a LSRC 
veterinarian / Fair Grounds Racing Official while in the discharge of 
their duties shall be referred to Stewards which can result in fines and 
suspensions. 
•	 WARNING: UNDER LOUISIANA LAW, AN EQUINE ACTIVITY 
SPONSOR OR EQUINE PROFESSIONAL IS NOT LIABLE FOR AN 
INJURY TO OR THE DEATH OF A PARTICIPANT IN EQUINE ACTIVITIES 
RESULTING FROM THE INHERENT RISK OF EQUINE ACTIVITIES 
PURSUANT TO R.S.9:2795.1.

Backside Pet and Livestock Policy
•	 Pets must be confined to Trainers / Assistant Trainers assigned 
tack rooms or office. Pets are not allowed to roam free in shed rows 
or areas outside of barns. Upon exiting vehicles, pet must be on a 
leash or harness at all times.
•	 Person who walks pets are responsible for immediately cleaning 
up after their animal and discarding securely bagged pet droppings 
in trash cans provided on backside.
•	 No pets allowed in barn sleeping quarters or dormitory sleeping 
quarters throughout the property unless assistance dog verification 
is provided to management.

Security and Ship In Information
All 18-wheeler horse trailers delivering horses will enter through 
the Aubry Street gate off of Gentilly Boulevard. All other trailers 
delivering horses (homemade trailers, gooseneck trailers, etc.) will 
enter through the Belfort Street gate. They will be able to enter the 
barn area during training hours.
Horse trailers and 18 wheelers will not be allowed in the barn area to 
pick up horses between the hours of 6:00 a.m. to 10:15 a.m.

Parking and Hang Tag Information
Window stickers and hang tags will be issued as follows:
Stable Area – Mario Torres
Owners, Trainers, Assistant Trainers, Jockeys and Agents – Racing 
Office.
Vendors, Blacksmiths and Veterinarians – Fair Grounds Security.
•	 Anyone providing products to the horsemen on Fair Grounds 
property must apply for a vendors permit. For more details please 
contact Fair Grounds Security at (504-948-1127).
•	 Anyone found in violation of the parking area policies will be 
subject to having vehicle booted by Fair Grounds Security. There 
will be a $50 boot removal fee.

Ban on Horse Slaughter
Any owner or trainer who directly or indirectly participates in the 
transport or sale of a horse previously stabled at a CDI property to a 
slaughter facility or to an auction that facilitates sales of horses for 
slaughter, shall permanently forfeit all stalling and racing privileges 
at any CDI property.

TRPB DIGITAL TATTOOS – 2025 Update – Fair Grounds
	
	 In effect since January 2020, a Thoroughbred making its first 
lifetime start requires a TRPB Digital Tattoo™.
Sign up for tattooing at the Fair Grounds race office, and list the 
horse’s name, barn number, your name and cell phone number. A 
Digital Tattoo™ is required for any horse that is planning to make 
their first lifetime start at Fair Grounds.
	 All foals of 2017 thru 2025 have microchip numbers on The 
Jockey Club foal registration papers which the TRPB Technician will 
validate prior to confirming the markings and documenting through 
digital photos. 
	 The TRPB Technician will scan the microchip to access the digital 

(cont’d next page)
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TRPB DIGITAL TATTOOS (cont’d)

copy of the foal certificate, validate the information, verify the 
markings, color and gender, then take 10 -14 photos of the horse 
to digitally document all equine attributes.  Bandages, poultice, 
blankets must be removed, and the horse must be named by the 
time the TRPB Technician is present to certify its identity. 
	 The Digital Tattoo™ fee is $110 which MUST be paid prior to the 
TRPB Technician performing the work. Payment can be made by 
Credit Card, only. 
	 The TRPB Technicians at Fair Grounds are Stephanie Vander 
Boon 616-481-1534 & Tyler Woodley 337-326-0695. Any questions 
about Digital Tattoos can be directed to TRPB Horse ID at 410-398-
2261 Ext. 600 or tattoo@trpb.com

Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)
Nutrient Management Plan

The Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality requires 
Fair Grounds’ stable area to maintain a Concentrated Animal 
Feeding Operation (CAFO) permit. This permit requires 
Applicant and his/her employees to do the following: (1) 
place all used shavings and/or straw in designated manure 
bins in order to keep them from running into the storm 
drain water system; (2) attach all washers to sanitary 
hook-ups and prevent all washers and ice machines from 
running into the storm water drain; (3) otherwise comply 
with Fair Grounds’ best management practices as required 
by the permit. Applicant acknowledges and agrees that 
the Fair Grounds will use Video surveillance to monitor 
Applicant’s and Applicant’s employees’ compliance with 
these requirements and the stable area will be subject 
to inspections by Fair Grounds’ personnel, the Louisiana 
Department of Environmental Quality, the New Orleans 
Sewage and Water Board and the Environmental Protection 
Agency. An information and training package regarding the 
rules and regulations will be presented to each trainer at 
time of arrival. Applicant further acknowledges and agrees 
that for Applicant’s and his/her employees’ failure to 
comply with these requirements, the first offense is $250; 
the second offense is $500; the third offense will result in 
revocation of this Stall Application and Applicant’s prompt 
removal of all horses from 
Fair Grounds’ stable area.

To maintain acceptable levels it is imperative that the 
following rules be taught to your stable workers and 

that they see this is important to you that they remain 
compliant.

•	 All dumpsters must have lids and all lids must be closed 
when not in use. Dumpsters can not be overloaded to 
prohibit lid from closing completely.
•	 All storm drains must not be covered or blocked. 
• All hoses must be equipped with nozzle. At the Fair 
Grounds, hoses without nozzles will be confiscated.
• Hay, manure, shavings and bedding are prohibited from 
being washed down storm drains. They must be swept up 
and placed into dumpsters.

Bi-lingual signage will be posted
throughout the backside.

Members of FGNO Security team, FGNO staff, Louisiana 
State Police Racing Detail will be identifying any and all 
violations observed. FGNO Security team will investigate 
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Department of Environmental Quality (cont’d)
and handle all documentation of all observed or reported 
violations. The warnings, steward citations, steward fines or 
steward evictions will be enforced and documented under 
the trainer’s name. Each trainer will receive a copy of the 
DEQ Violation Report which will identify FGNO Security 
personnel completing the report, photographs, the date, 
time, weather condition, violation, action taken and the 
stable worker involved. The consequences of violations will 
be progressive becoming more severe based on frequency.

Individuals will be subject to monetary fines if found to 
be blatantly disregarding these rules.

ANTI-HARASSMENT AND 
WORKPLACE VIOLENCE POLICY

	
	 Fair Grounds is committed to preventing violence on 
its property and to maintaining a safe environment for 
its Team Members, guests, and other third parties. Fair 
Grounds does not tolerate fighting, “horseplay,” or other 
conduct that may lead to violence or be dangerous to 
others, including conduct that threatens, intimidates, or 
coerces another person or group of people while at work. 
This prohibition includes all acts of harassment. All threats 
of (or actual) violence, both direct and indirect as well as 
verbal or written threats, must be immediately reported to 
Fair Grounds’ Human Resources, a department manager, 
or any other member of Fair Grounds management. This 
includes threats by Team Members, as well as threats by 
vendors, solicitors, or other members of the public.

Fair Grounds promptly and thoroughly investigates all 
reports of threats of (or actual) violence or harassment, 
and of suspicious individuals or activities. Any Team 
Member, guest, or other third party who violates this policy 
shall be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including 
termination, exclusion from the property and/or revocation 
of stalling privileges.
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Closing Saturday, November 29, 2025
Friday, December 12, 2025 $75,000 Guaranteed

THE MAGIC CITY CLASSIC (ALABAMA BRED)
For Three Year Olds and Upward

One Mile
Closing Saturday, November 29, 2025

Saturday, December 13, 2025 $125,000 Guaranteed

© LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY JUVENILE - Grade BT
For Two Year Olds

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, November 29, 2025

Saturday, December 13, 2025 $125,000 Guaranteed

© LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY SPRINT - Grade BT
For Three Year Olds and Upward

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, November 29, 2025

Saturday, December 13, 2025 $125,000 Guaranteed

© LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY LADIES SPRINT - Grade BT
For Fillies And Mares Three Year Olds and Upward

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, November 29, 2025

Saturday, December 13, 2025 $125,000 Guaranteed

© LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY LASSIE - Grade BT
For Fillies Two Year Olds

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, November 29, 2025

Saturday, December 13, 2025 $150,000 Guaranteed

© LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY CLASSIC - Grade BT
For Three Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Eighth
Closing Saturday, November 29, 2025

Saturday, December 13, 2025 $125,000 Guaranteed

© LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY TURF - Grade BT
For Three Year Olds and Upward

About One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)

FAIR GROUNDS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Closing Saturday, November 29, 2025
Saturday, December 13, 2025 $125,000 Guaranteed

© LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY LADIES TURF - Grade BT
For Fillies And Mares Three Year Olds and Upward

About One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)
Closing Saturday, December 6, 2025

Saturday, December 20, 2025 $100,000 Guaranteed
UNTAPABLE STAKES - Grade BT

For Fillies Two Year Olds
One Mile And Seventy Yards

Closing Saturday, December 6, 2025
Saturday, December 20, 2025 $100,000 Guaranteed

GUN RUNNER STAKES - Grade BT
For Two Year Olds

One Mile And One Sixteenth
Closing Saturday, December 6, 2025

Saturday, December 20, 2025 $100,000 Guaranteed
TENACIOUS STAKES - Listed
For Three Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Sixteenth
Closing Saturday, December 6, 2025

Saturday, December 20, 2025 $100,000 Guaranteed
BUDDY DILIBERTO MEMORIAL STAKES - Listed

For Three Year Olds and Upward
About One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)

Closing Saturday, December 13, 2025
Saturday, December 27, 2025 $100,000 Guaranteed

WOODCHOPPER STAKES - Listed
For Three Year Olds

About One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)
Closing Saturday, December 13, 2025

Saturday, December 27, 2025 $100,000 Guaranteed
PAGO HOP STAKES - Listed

For Fillies Three Year Olds
About One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)

FAIR GROUNDS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Saturday, January 3, 2026 $100,000 Estimated

© LOUISIANA FUTURITY - COLTS & GELDINGS
For Three Year Olds

Six Furlongs
Saturday, January 3, 2026 $100,000 Estimated

© LOUISIANA FUTURITY - FILLIES
For Fillies Three Year Olds

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, December 27, 2025

Saturday, January 10, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

©
(Includes $50,000 from the L.T.B.A. Supplement)

GARY P. PALMISANO, SR MEMORIAL STAKES - Grade
BT

For Four Year Olds and Upward
Six Furlongs

Closing Saturday, December 27, 2025
Saturday, January 10, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

©
(Includes $50,000 from the L.T.B.A. Supplement)

BOB F. WRIGHT MEMORIAL STAKES - Grade BT
For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, December 27, 2025

Saturday, January 10, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed
NELSON J. MENARD MEMORIAL STAKES - Grade BT

For Fillies And Mares Three Year Olds and Upward
About Five And One Half Furlongs(Turf)

Closing Saturday, January 3, 2026
Saturday, January 17, 2026 $150,000 Guaranteed

FASIG-TIPTON SILVERBULLETDAY STAKES - Grade BT
For Fillies Three Year Olds

One Mile And Seventy Yards
Closing Saturday, January 3, 2026

Saturday, January 17, 2026 $250,000 Guaranteed
LECOMTE STAKES - Grade III

For Three Year Olds
One Mile And One Sixteenth

FAIR GROUNDS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Closing Saturday, January 3, 2026
Saturday, January 17, 2026 $175,000 Guaranteed

LOUISIANA STAKES PRESENTED BY RELYNE GI BY
HAGYARD - Grade III

For Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Sixteenth

Closing Saturday, January 3, 2026
Saturday, January 17, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

DUNCAN F. KENNER STAKES - Listed
For Four Year Olds and Upward
Five And One Half Furlongs(Turf)

Closing Saturday, January 3, 2026
Saturday, January 17, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

COLONEL E.R. BRADLEY STAKES - Listed
For Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)
Closing Saturday, January 3, 2026

Saturday, January 17, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed
MARIE G. KRANTZ MEMORIAL STAKES - Grade BT

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)

Closing Saturday, January 31, 2026
Saturday, February 14, 2026 $250,000 Guaranteed

MINESHAFT STAKES PRESENTED BY RELYNE GI BY
HAGYARD - Grade III

For Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Sixteenth

Closing Saturday, January 31, 2026
Saturday, February 14, 2026 $300,000 Guaranteed

FASIG-TIPTON RACHEL ALEXANDRA STAKES - Grade II
For Fillies Three Year Olds

One Mile And One Sixteenth

FAIR GROUNDS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Closing Saturday, January 31, 2026
Saturday, February 14, 2026 $500,000 Guaranteed

FASIG-TIPTON RISEN STAR STAKES - Grade II
For Three Year Olds

One Mile And One Eighth
Closing Saturday, January 31, 2026

Saturday, February 14, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed
COLONEL POWER STAKES - Listed

For Four Year Olds and Upward
Five And One Half Furlongs(Turf)

Closing Saturday, January 31, 2026
Saturday, February 14, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

ALBERT M. STALL MEMORIAL STAKES - Listed
For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)
Closing Saturday, January 31, 2026

Saturday, February 14, 2026 $175,000 Guaranteed
FAIR GROUNDS STAKES PRESENTED BY HORSE

RACING NATION - Grade III
For Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Eighth(Turf)

Closing Saturday, February 7, 2026
Tuesday, February 17, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

MARDI GRAS STAKES - Listed
For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

About Five And One Half Furlongs(Turf)
Closing Saturday, February 14, 2026

Saturday, February 28, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

©
(Includes $50,000 from the L.T.B.A. Supplement)

LOUISIANA BROODMARE OF THE YEAR 'CHARGED
COTTON' STAKES - Grade BT

For Fillies Three Year Olds
One Mile

FAIR GROUNDS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Closing Saturday, February 14, 2026
Saturday, February 28, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

©
(Includes $50,000 from the L.T.B.A. Supplement)

LOUISIANA STALLION OF THE YEAR 'STAR GUITAR'
STAKES

For Three Year Olds
One Mile And Seventy Yards

Closing Saturday, February 14, 2026
Saturday, February 28, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

BLACK GOLD STAKES - Grade BT
For Three Year Olds

About One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)
Closing Saturday, February 14, 2026

Saturday, February 28, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

©
(Includes $37,500 from the L.T.B.A. Supplement)

RED CAMELIA STAKES - Grade BT
For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

About One Mile(Turf)
Closing Saturday, February 14, 2026

Saturday, February 28, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

©
(Includes $37,500 from the L.T.B.A. Supplement)

EDWARD J. JOHNSTON MEMORIAL STAKES - Grade BT
For Four Year Olds and Upward

About One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)
Closing Saturday, February 21, 2026

Saturday, March 7, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed
ALLEN "BLACK CAT" LACOMBE MEMORIAL STAKES -

Grade BT
For Fillies Three Year Olds

About One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)
Closing Saturday, March 7, 2026

Saturday, March 21, 2026 $400,000 Guaranteed
FASIG-TIPTON FAIR GROUNDS OAKS - Grade II

For Fillies Three Year Olds
One Mile And One Sixteenth

FAIR GROUNDS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Closing Saturday, March 7, 2026
Saturday, March 21, 2026 $500,000 Guaranteed

NEW ORLEANS CLASSIC PRESENTED BY RELYNE GI BY
HAGYARD - Grade II

For Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Eighth

Closing Saturday, March 7, 2026
Saturday, March 21, 2026 $1,000,000 Guaranteed

TWINSPIRES.COM LOUISIANA DERBY - Grade II
For Three Year Olds

One Mile And Three Sixteenths
Closing Saturday, March 7, 2026

Saturday, March 21, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

©
(Includes $37,500 from the L.T.B.A. Supplement)

CRESCENT CITY OAKS - Grade BT
For Fillies Three Year Olds

One Mile And Seventy Yards
Closing Saturday, March 7, 2026

Saturday, March 21, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

©
(Includes $37,500 from the L.T.B.A. Supplement)
CRESCENT CITY DERBY

For Three Year Olds
One Mile And One Sixteenth

Closing Saturday, March 7, 2026
Saturday, March 21, 2026 $150,000 Guaranteed

TOM BENSON MEMORIAL STAKES - Listed
For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)
Closing Saturday, March 7, 2026

Saturday, March 21, 2026 $300,000 Guaranteed
MUNIZ MEMORIAL CLASSIC PRESENTED BY HORSE

RACING NATION - Grade II
For Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Eighth(Turf)

FAIR GROUNDS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Closing Saturday, March 7, 2026
Saturday, March 21, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

©
(Includes $37,500 from the L.T.B.A. Supplement)
COSTA RISING STAKES

For Three Year Olds and Upward
Five And One Half Furlongs(Turf)

Closing Saturday, March 7, 2026
Sunday, March 22, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

©
(Includes $50,000 from the L.T.B.A. Supplement)

SHANTEL LANERIE MEMORIAL STAKES - Grade BT
For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And Seventy Yards
Closing Saturday, March 7, 2026

Sunday, March 22, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

©
(Includes $50,000 from the L.T.B.A. Supplement)

STAR GUITAR STAKES PRESENTED BY BRITTLYN
STABLE - Grade BT

For Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Sixteenth

Closing Saturday, March 7, 2026
Sunday, March 22, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

©
(Includes $50,000 from the L.T.B.A. Supplement)

OVA CHARGED STAKES - Grade BT
For Fillies And Mares Three Year Olds and Upward

Five And One Half Furlongs(Turf)

FAIR GROUNDS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Two Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long
STAKES Dec 20
STAKES (LA) Dec 13
ALW NW2 or C125000 Dec 18, 26(T) Dec 12(T)
ALW NW2 (LA) Dec 19 Dec 14(T)
STR 50000 1X or C50000 Dec 14 Dec 19(T)
NW2 30000 Dec 11
MSW Dec 20, 27(T) Dec 20(T), 20
MSW (LA) Dec 13, 19(T) Dec 14(T)
MDN AUC or MDN 50000 Dec 18(T) Dec 19, 27(T)
MDN 30000 Dec 18, 26(T)
MDN 20000 (LA) Dec 28
MDN 15000 Dec 12 Dec 11
MDN 10000 (LA) Dec 27

Three Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long
STAKES Dec 27(T)

Three Year Olds and Upward
Type Of Race Short Long
STAKES Dec 12, 20, 20(T)
STAKES (LA) Dec 13 Dec 13(T), 13
ALW 3X (DATE) or C80000 Dec 20(T), 26
ALW NW3 (LA) Dec 27 Dec 26
ALW 2X or C50000 Dec 27(T)
ALW 2X or C20000 (LA) Dec 18 Dec 13(T)
ALW NW2 (LA) Dec 19 Dec 11
ALW 1X Dec 27 Dec 20(T)
ALW 1X or C12500 (LA) Dec 13(T)
STR 50000 1X Dec 26
STR 5000 or C10000 Dec 27 Dec 11(T), 28
STR 30000 NW3 or NW3 30000 Dec 21 Dec 28(T)
C30000 Dec 11(T) Dec 21, 28(T)
C15000 Dec 14(T), 28 Dec 12(T)
C12500 (LA) Dec 12 Dec 28
C7500 Dec 21
C5000 Dec 11 Dec 19
C5000 (LA) Dec 21 Dec 27
NW3 20000 or 3yo (LA) Dec 26
NW3 15000 or 3yo Dec 18 Dec 11
NW3 12500 or 3yo (LA) Dec 12 Dec 20
NW3 5000 Dec 12 Dec 14
NW3 5000 (LA) Dec 11 Dec 12
NW2 30000 Dec 21 Dec 26(T)
NW2 25000 (LA) Dec 12(T)
NW2 20000 (LA) Dec 20
NW2 15000 Dec 19 Dec 14
NW2 12500 (LA) Dec 27 Dec 11
NW2 5000 Dec 12 Dec 11
NW2 5000 (LA) Dec 21 Dec 28
MSW Dec 27 Dec 18
MSW (LA) Dec 12 Dec 11(T)
MDN 50000 Dec 26
MDN 30000 Dec 21 Dec 14(T)
MDN 20000 (LA) Dec 11
MDN 12500 Dec 19 Dec 12
MDN 10000 (LA) Dec 18 Dec 26

Index of Races
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Fillies, Two Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long
STAKES Dec 20
STAKES (LA) Dec 13
ALW NW2 or C125000 Dec 19, 28(T) Dec 11(T)
ALW NW2 (LA) Dec 21 Dec 18(T)
STR 50000 1X or C50000 Dec 18 Dec 21(T)
NW2 30000 Dec 12
MSW Dec 20(T), 20 Dec 11(T), 27
MSW (LA) Dec 20, 21(T) Dec 18(T)
MDN AUC or MDN 50000 Dec 19(T) Dec 21, 26(T)
MDN 30000 Dec 19
MDN 20000 (LA) Dec 27
MDN 15000 Dec 18 Dec 14
MDN 10000 (LA) Dec 26

Fillies, Three Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long
STAKES Dec 27(T)

Fillies And Mares, Three Year Olds and Upward
Type Of Race Short Long
STAKES (LA) Dec 13 Dec 13(T)
ALW 3X (DATE) or C80000 Dec 18(T)
ALW NW3 (LA) Dec 21
ALW 2X or C50000 Dec 14, 28(T)
ALW 2X or C20000 (LA) Dec 28 Dec 21(T)
ALW NW2 (LA) Dec 26 Dec 14
ALW 1X Dec 26(T)
ALW 1X (LA) Dec 13
ALW 1X or C12500 (LA) Dec 19(T)
STR 5000 or C10000 Dec 26 Dec 14(T)
C30000 Dec 14
C20000 Dec 12(T)
C15000 Dec 27
C12500 (LA) Dec 11
C5000 Dec 14 Dec 12
C5000 (LA) Dec 26 Dec 28
NW3 20000 or 3yo (LA) Dec 20
NW3 15000 or 3yo Dec 28 Dec 27
NW3 12500 or 3yo (LA) Dec 19
NW3 5000 Dec 21 Dec 19
NW3 5000 (LA) Dec 14
NW2 30000 Dec 28(T)
NW2 25000 (LA) Dec 18(T)
NW2 15000 Dec 28 Dec 18
NW2 12500 (LA) Dec 26
NW2 5000 Dec 18 Dec 14
NW2 5000 (LA) Dec 19
MSW Dec 21 Dec 19
MSW (LA) Dec 18 Dec 12(T)
MDN 30000 Dec 14 Dec 21(T)
MDN 20000 (LA) Dec 14
MDN 12500 Dec 26 Dec 11
MDN 10000 (LA) Dec 19 Dec 28

Index of Races
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Office 504-241-2142 
Email: support@RichardsDisposal.com 

www.richardsdisposal.com
“Appreciating our customers…one pick-up at a time”

• Construction Debris Removal
• Monthly Trash Removal
• Portable Toilets

• Recycling
• Special Event Trash Management
• Manure Removal for Horse Owners

RichaRd’s disposal, inc. (Rdi) is a 
new oRleans company with moRe than 
30 yeaRs of expeRience seRvicing the 

business community.
if you aRe a local business owneR looking to  

save money with youR waste Removal contRact,  
call the RichaRd’s disposal sales team today foR moRe 

infoRmation.   
Please mention this Fair Grounds ad and 

receive 10% oFF your First invoice.  

we offeR the following seRvices: 

RICHARD’S
DISPOSAL, INC

C

Watch & wager on all the sports you can handle
with 25 TVs and 19 convenient wagering kiosks. 

LOCATED BETWEEN THE SLOT FLOOR AND OTB.

GET IN THE GAME!

It is unlawful for any individual who is under 21 years of age to enter the Sportsbook Lounge 
or place a sports wager. Must have valid government-issued photo ID.

WATCH & WAGER
WITH US

26
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JOIN THE CLUB
SPIN 3 TIMES & WIN 3 TIMES 

IN FREE PLAY!

GUARANTEED
$50–$1,500 

Must be 21 years of age and have valid government-issued photo ID. Must be a new member of the 
Twin Spires Slot Rewards Club. Management reserves the right to alter or cancel the promotion at 

any time. Restrictions apply. All prizes awarded in Free Play. Second and third visits must occur with-
in 28 days of initial sign up. Email must be valid to receive Free Play bonus. See official rules or visit 

the Cashier’s Cage for details.

IT’S A WIN-WIN-WIN:
Enroll in the Twin Spires Slot Rewards 
Club and spin the wheel to win $10–
$500 in Free Play—instantly! Plus, 
register your email to get another $10 in 
Free Play on your next visit.

Visit us a second time and spin to win 
$15–$500 in Free Play.

Visit us a third time and spin to win 
another $15–$500 in Free Play. 

1

2

3
VISIT THE CASHIER’S CAGE TO GET STARTED!

27
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RESTAURANTS
close to the

FAIR GROUNDS

ALL NUMBERS AREA CODE 504

CAFÉ DEGAS 
945-5635

CAFÉ MINH 
482-6266

CAFÉ NAVARRE 
483-8828

CANSECO’S MARKET 
488-6946

CRESCENT CITY 
STEAK HOUSE 
821-3271 

DOSON  
NOODLE HOUSE 
309-7283

FIVE HAPPINESS 
482-3935

BLUE OAK BBQ 
822-2583

KATIE’S 
488-6582

LAKEVIEW HARBOR 
486-4887

LEGACY KITCHEN 
309-5231

IKURA 
485-5658

LIUZZA’S BY 
THE TRACK 
218-7888

MANDINA’S 
482-9179

MONDO 
224-2633

MOPHO 
482-6845

NONNA MIA 
948-1717

PARKWAY 
BAKERY 
482-3047

MR. ED'S
872-9975

PORTER & LUKE’S
875-4555

RALPH’S ON 
THE PARK  
488-1402

REGINELLI’S 
488-0133

PANERA BREAD 
648-2736

SANTA FE 
948-0007

THE STEAK KNIFE 
488-7991

TOUPS’ MEATERY 
252-4999

VENEZIA 
488-7991LOLA’S 

488-6946
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BOUTTE
12715 U.S. 90 STE. 145

LULING, LA 70070
985-331-2412

CHALMETTE
8700 WEST JUDGE PEREZ DR.

CHALMETTE, LA 70043
504-682-6032

COVINGTON
315 U.S. HWY. 190

COVINGTON, LA 70433
985-898-0080

DESTREHAN
121 ORMOND CENTER CT.
DESTREHAN, LA 70047

985-307-1200

ELMWOOD
5428 CITRUS BLVD.

HARAHAN, LA 70123
504-818-1080

GRETNA
64A WESTBANK EXPWY.

GRETNA, LA 70053
504-364-1177 

HOUMA
111 MOSS LANE

HOUMA, LA 70360
985-851-4088

KENNER
1700 JOE YENNI BLVD.

KENNER, LA 70065
504-466-8525

LAPLACE
164 BELLE TERRE BLVD.

LAPLACE, LA 70068
985-652-9964

LAPLACE 
AIRLINE HWY.

209-229 E AIRLINE HWY.
LAPLACE, LA 70068

985-359-9304

MERAUX
4242 EAST JUDGE PEREZ DR.

MERAUX, LA 70075
504-309-3744

METAIRIE
2700 EDENBORN AVE.
METAIRIE, LA 70002

504-454-3077

SLIDELL
798 I-10 SERVICE RD. 

SLIDELL, LA 70461

THIBODAUX
1766 CANAL BLVD.

THIBODAUX, LA 70301
985-446-5557

WESTWEGO
800 WESTBANK EXPWY.
WESTWEGO, LA 70094

504-267-7723

SAY HELLO 
TO MORE THRILLS 

WITH OUR 15
CONVENIENT LOCATIONS!

Must be 21 years of age and have valid government-issued photo ID.
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ELEVENTH DAY -- THURSDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2025
(Entries Close on Thursday, December 4, 2025)

1 FIRST RACE LA ALLOWANCE
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE)(INCLUDES $6,000 FROM THE L.T.B.A.V.P.F.) FOR
ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 11 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

2 SECOND RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 11 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE LA SPECIAL ACCR MAIDEN
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD
AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)

4 FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 11 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

5 FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $15,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE JUNE 11,
2025.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 11 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $15,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND
UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

7 SEVENTH RACE STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $5,000 OR LESS IN 2024 - 2025 OR
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since October
11 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

8 EIGHTH RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)



35

ELEVENTH DAY -- THURSDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2025
(Entries Close on Thursday, December 4, 2025)

9 NINTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $125,000.
Weight 120 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 11 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $125,000
(Races Where Entered For $80,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

S1SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR THREE YEAR OLDS.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 11 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

S2SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 2 CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR TWO YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES.
Weight 120 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 11 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS

S3SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 3 CLAIMING
PURSE $28,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES OVER ON THE
TURF SINCE JUNE 11, 2025.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 11 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000
(Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (Turf)

S4SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 4 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $17,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

ONE MILE

S5SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 5 LA CLAIMING
PURSE $16,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 11 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

S6SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 6 LA CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR
WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE JUNE 11, 2025.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 11 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500
(Races Where Entered For $10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And
Allowances)

ONE MILE

S7SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 7 LA MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD
AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

SIX FURLONGS
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TWELFTH DAY -- FRIDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2025
(Entries Close on Friday, December 5, 2025)

1 FIRST RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $20,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE)(INCLUDES $6,000 FROM THE L.T.B.A.V.P.F.) FOR
ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
12 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $25,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $15,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)

2 SECOND RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE)(INCLUDES $6,000 FROM THE L.T.B.A.V.P.F.) FOR
ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE
JUNE 12, 2025.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 12 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500
(Races Where Entered For $10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And
Allowances)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE LA SPECIAL ACCR MAIDEN
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD
AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

SIX FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 12 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $17,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $15,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO
RACES SINCE JUNE 12, 2025.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 12 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

7 SEVENTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $15,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

8 EIGHTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $22,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES OVER A MILE
ON THE TURF SINCE JUNE 12, 2025.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
12 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000
(Races Where Entered For $10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

ONE MILE (Turf)
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TWELFTH DAY -- FRIDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2025
(Entries Close on Friday, December 5, 2025)

9 NINTH RACE STAKES
The 15th Running of

THE MAGIC CITY CLASSIC (ALABAMA BRED)
$75,000 Guaranteed

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD, REGISTERED ALABAMA
BREDS. By subscription of $75 by Saturday, November 29. $375 to enter,
$375 additional to start. Weights: Three-Year-Old - 121 lbs. Older - 124 lbs.
Non-winners of a sweepstakes in 2025, allowed 2 lbs. of a race other than
maiden or claiming since October 12, allowed 4 lbs. such a race in 2025
allowed 6 lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by the usual time of
closing. This race is restricted to horses bred in the State of Alabama and are
registered with the Birmingham Racing Commission Breeding and Development
Fund. Nomination, entry and starting fees must be deposited with the
horsemen's bookkeeper prior to the running of the race. All nomination, entry
and starting fees will be paid to the breeders of those horses finishing first,
second and third, with 50% going to the breeder of the winner, 30% to second,
and 20% to third. After payment of 2% for finishers sixth through last the
remaining purse will be paid out as follows: 60% to the owner of the winner,
20% to second, 11% to third, 6% to fourth, 3% to fifth. Any remaining purse will
be paid out to the winner. The Magic City Classic will be limited to twelve (12)
starters. In the event that more than twelve pass the entry box, preference will
be given to winners first and secondly to horses that have accumulated the
highest earnings in 2025. The rules and regulations adopted by the Louisiana
Racing Commission govern all races conducted under the auspices of the Fair
Grounds Race Course & Slots. Should an insufficient number of horses pass
the entry box, this race may be cancelled with nomination and entry fees
returned.
Nominations Close Saturday, November 29, 2025

ONE MILE

10TENTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR TWO YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES
OR CLAIMING PRICE $125,000.
Weight 120 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 12 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $125,000
(Races Where Entered For $80,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

S1SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 12 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS

S2SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 2 CLAIMING
PURSE $24,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO
RACES ON THE TURF SINCE JUNE 12, 2025.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 12 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000
(Races Where Entered For $15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

FIVE FURLONGS (Turf)

S3SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 3 CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES.
Weight 120 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 12 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS

S4SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 4 LA CLAIMING
PURSE $17,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR THREE YEAR OLDS.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 12 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

SIX FURLONGS

S5SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 5 LA CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 12 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

ONE MILE

S6SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 6 LA SPECIAL ACCR MAIDEN
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES
THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)
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THIRTEENTH DAY -- SATURDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2025
(Entries Close on Saturday, December 6, 2025)

1 FIRST RACE LA STAKES
The 35th Running of

LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY JUVENILE
$125,000 Guaranteed (Black Type)

FOR TWO-YEAR-OLD COLTS AND GELDINGS, ACCREDITED LOUISIANA
BRED. Free nomination by Saturday, November 29. $650 to enter. $650
additional to start. Supplemental nominations of $2,500 will be accepted at time
of entry which shall include all fees. $125,000 Guaranteed of which 60% to the
winner, 20% to second, 11% to third, 6% to fourth, 3% to fifth. Weight: 122 lbs.
Maidens allowed 5 lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by the usual
time of closing. This Louisiana Champions Day Juvenile will be limited to
fourteen (14) starters. Winners will be preferred then horses that have
accumulated the highest total earnings. Any horse excluded from running
because of the aforementioned preference shall be refunded the entry fee or
the supplementary fee if applicable. A trophy will be presented to the winning
owner.
Nominations Close Saturday, November 29, 2025

SIX FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE LA STAKES
The 35th Running of

LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY LASSIE
$125,000 Guaranteed (Black Type)

FOR TWO-YEAR-OLD FILLIES, ACCREDITED LOUISIANA BRED. Free
nomination by Saturday, November 29. $650 to enter; $650 additional to start.
Supplemental nominations of $2,500 will be accepted at time of entry which
shall include all fees. $125,000 Guaranteed of which 60% to the winner, 20% to
second, 11% to third, 6% to fourth, 3% to fifth Weight: 122 lbs. Maidens allowed
5 lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by the usual time of closing.
The Louisiana Champions Day Lassie will be limited to fourteen (14) starters.
Winners will be preferred then horses that have accumulated the highest total
earnings. Any horse excluded from running because of the aforementioned
preference shall be refunded the entry fee or the supplementary nomination fee
if applicable. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.
Nominations Close Saturday, November 29, 2025

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE LA MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

SIX FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE LA ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE)(INCLUDES $6,000 FROM THE L.T.B.A.V.P.F.) FOR
ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING
OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING
PRICE $12,500.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
13 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500
(Races Where Entered For $15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)
Allowance Horses Preferred

ONE MILE (Turf)

5 FIFTH RACE LA ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $56,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $20,000.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since October
13 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000
Allowance Horses Preferred

ONE MILE (Turf)

6 SIXTH RACE LA STAKES
The 20th Running of

LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY LADIES SPRINT
$125,000 Guaranteed (Black Type)

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD,
ACCREDITED LOUISIANA BRED. Free nomination by Saturday, November
29. $650 to enter. $650 additional to start. Supplemental nominations of $2,500
will be accepted at time of entry which shall include all fees. $125,000
Guaranteed of which 60% to the winner, 20% to second, 11% to third, 6% to
fourth, 3% to fifth. Weight: Three-Year-Old - 122 lbs. Older - 124 lbs.
Non-winners of a Sweepstakes in 2025 allowed 2 lbs., $15,000 twice since
June 13, 2025, allowed 4 lbs. One such race since then allowed 6 lbs. (Maiden
and Claiming Races Not Considered in Allowances) Starters to be named
through the entry box by the usual time of closing. The Louisiana Champions
Day Ladies Sprint will be limited to fourteen (14) starters. First preference to
stakes winners, second preference to horses that have accumulated the highest
total earnings in 2025 and then horses with the highest lifetime earnings. Any
horse excluded from running because of the aforementioned preference shall
be refunded the entry fee or supplementary nomination fee if applicable. A
trophy will be presented to the winning owner.
Nominations Close Saturday, November 29, 2025

SIX FURLONGS



39

THIRTEENTH DAY -- SATURDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2025
(Entries Close on Saturday, December 6, 2025)

7 SEVENTH RACE LA STAKES
The 35th Running of

LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY SPRINT
$125,000 Guaranteed (Black Type)

FOR THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD, ACCREDITED LOUISIANA
BRED. Free nomination by Saturday, November 29. $650 to enter. $650
additional to start. Supplemental nominations of $2,500 will be accepted at time
of entry which shall include all fees. $125,000 Guaranteed of which 60% to the
winner, 20% to second, 11% to third, 6% to fourth, 3% to fifth . Weight:
Three-Year-Old - 122 lbs. Older - 124 lbs. Non-winners of a Sweepstakes in
2025 allowed 2 lbs., $15,000 twice since June 13, 2025, allowed 4 lbs. One
such race since then allowed 6 lbs. (Maiden and Claiming Races Not
Considered in Allowances) Starters to be named through the entry box by the
usual time of closing. The Louisiana Champions Day Sprint will be limited to
fourteen (14) starters. First preference to stakes winners, second preference to
horses that have accumulated the highest total earnings in 2025 and then
horses with the highest lifetime earnings. Any horse excluded from running
because of the aforementioned preference shall be refunded the entry fee or
supplementary nomination fee if applicable. A trophy will be presented to the
winning owner.
Nominations Close Saturday, November 29, 2025

SIX FURLONGS

8 EIGHTH RACE LA STAKES
The 35th Running of

LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY LADIES TURF
$125,000 Guaranteed (Black Type)

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD,
ACCREDITED LOUISIANA BRED. Free nomination by Saturday, November
29. $650 to enter. $650 additional to start. Supplemental nominations of $2,500
will be accepted at time of entry which shall include all fees. $125,000
Guaranteed of which 60% to the winner, 20% to second, 11% to third, 6% to
fourth, 3% to fifth Weight: Three-Year-Olds - 121 lbs. Older - 124 lbs.
Non-winners of a Sweepstakes at a mile or over on the turf in 2025 allowed 2
lbs., $15,000 twice at a mile or over on the turf since June 13, 2025, allowed 4
lbs. One such race since then allowed 6 lbs. (Maiden and Claiming Races Not
Considered in Allowances) Starters to be named through the entry box by the
usual time of closing. The Louisiana Champions Day Ladies Turf will be
determined by rail setting. First preference to stakes winners, second
preference to horses that have accumulated the highest turf earnings in 2025
and then horses with the highest lifetime earnings on the turf. Any horse
excluded from running because of the aforementioned preference shall be
refunded the entry fee or supplementary nomination fee if applicable. A trophy
will be presented to the winning owner.
Nominations Close Saturday, November 29, 2025

ABOUT ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

9 NINTH RACE LA STAKES
The 35th Running of

LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY TURF
$125,000 Guaranteed (Black Type)

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD, ACCREDITED LOUISIANA
BRED. Free nomination by Saturday November 29. $650 to enter. $650
additional to start. Supplemental nominations of $2,500 will be accepted at time
of entry which shall include all fees. $125,000 Guaranteed of which 60% to the
winner, 20% to second, 11% to third, 6% to fourth, 3% to fifth. Weights: Three
Year Olds 121 lbs., Older 124 lbs. Non-winners of a Sweepstakes at a mile or
over on the turf in 2025, allowed 2 lbs., $15,000 twice at a mile or over on the
turf since June 13, 2025, allowed 4 lbs. One such race since then allowed 6 lbs.
(Maiden and Claiming Races Not Considered in Allowances) Starters to be
named through the entry box by the usual time of closing. The maximum
number of starters for the Louisiana Champions Day Turf will be determined by
rail setting. First preference to stakes winners, second preference to horses that
have accumulated the highest turf earnings in 2025 and then horses with the
highest lifetime earnings on the turf. Any horse excluded from running because
of the aforementioned preference shall be refunded the entry fee or
supplementary nomination fee if applicable. A trophy will be presented to the
winning owner.
Nominations Close Saturday, November 29, 2025

ABOUT ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)



40

Closing Saturday, December 6, 2025
BUDDY DILIBERTO MEMORIAL STAKES

Purse $100,000 Guaranteed
Three Year Olds and Upward

About One Mile And One Sixteenth (Turf)
(To be run Saturday, December 20, 2025)

TENACIOUS STAKES
Purse $100,000 Guaranteed
Three Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Sixteenth

(To be run Saturday, December 20, 2025)
UNTAPABLE STAKES

Purse $100,000 Guaranteed
FilliesTwo Year Olds

One Mile And Seventy Yards
(To be run Saturday, December 20, 2025)

GUN RUNNER STAKES
Purse $100,000 Guaranteed

Two Year Olds
One Mile And One Sixteenth

(To be run Saturday, December 20, 2025)

THIRTEENTH DAY -- SATURDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2025
(Entries Close on Saturday, December 6, 2025)

10TENTH RACE LA STAKES
The 35th Running of

LOUISIANA CHAMPIONS DAY CLASSIC
$150,000 Guaranteed (Black Type)

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD, ACCREDITED LOUISIANA
BRED. Free nomination by Saturday, November 29. $850 to enter $850
additional to start. Supplemental nominations of $3,000 will be accepted at time
of entry which shall include all fees. $150,000 Guaranteed of which $90,000 to
the winner, $30,000 to second, $16,500 to third, $9,000 to fourth, $4,500 to fifth.
Weight: Three-Year-Old - 121 lbs. Older - 124 lbs. Non-winners of a
Sweepstakes at a mile or over in 2025 allowed 2 lbs., $15,000 twice at a mile or
over since June 13, 2025, allowed 4 lbs. One such a since then allowed 6 lbs.
(Maiden and Claiming Races Not Considered in Allowances) Starters to be
named through the entry box by the usual time of closing. The Louisiana
Champions Day Classic will be limited to fourteen (14) starters. First preference
to stakes winners, second preference to horses that have accumulated the
highest total earnings in 2025 and then horses with the highest lifetime
earnings. Any horse excluded from running because of the aforementioned
preference shall be refunded the entry fee or supplementary nomination fee if
applicable. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.
Nominations Close Saturday, November 29, 2025

ONE MILE AND ONE EIGHTH

S1SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 LA ALLOWANCE
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN
MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 13 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS
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FOURTEENTH DAY -- SUNDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2025
(Entries Close on Sunday, December 7, 2025)

1 FIRST RACE LA ALLOWANCE
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE)(INCLUDES $6,000 FROM THE L.T.B.A.V.P.F.) FOR
ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 14 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

2 SECOND RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 14 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE LA MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)

4 FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 14 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

5 FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $15,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO
RACES SINCE JUNE 14, 2025.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 14 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $18,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 14 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

7 SEVENTH RACE STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $5,000 OR LESS IN 2024 -
2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE $10,000.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since October
14 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

8 EIGHTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $22,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

9 NINTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $56,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $50,000.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races Since October 14 2 lbs.
A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH
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FOURTEENTH DAY -- SUNDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2025
(Entries Close on Sunday, December 7, 2025)

S1SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $30,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR TWO YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A
CLAIMING PRICE OF $50,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A
RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN OR CLAIMING OR CLAIMING PRICE $50,000.
Weight 120 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
14 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000

SIX FURLONGS

S2SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 2 CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 14 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

S3SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $22,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND
UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS

S4SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 4 CLAIMING
PURSE $28,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO
RACES OVER A MILE ON THE TURF SINCE JUNE 6, 2025.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 14 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000
(Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

SIX FURLONGS

S5SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 5 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $17,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

ONE MILE

S6SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 6 CLAIMING
PURSE $22,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES ON THE TURF
SINCE JUNE 14, 2025.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 14 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000
(Races Where Entered For $10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

FIVE FURLONGS (Turf)

S7SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 7 LA ALLOWANCE
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED TWO YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf 3 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)

S8SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 8 LA MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES
THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

SIX FURLONGS
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FIFTEENTH DAY -- THURSDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2025
(Entries Close on Thursday, December 11, 2025)

1 FIRST RACE LA ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $56,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE)(INCLUDES $6,000 FROM THE L.T.B.A.V.P.F.) FOR
ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER
CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races Since October 18 2 lbs.
A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000
(Races Where Entered For $15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $20,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
18 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $25,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $15,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)

3 THIRD RACE LA MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)

4 FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 18 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR THREE YEAR OLDS.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 18 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $17,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

SIX FURLONGS

7 SEVENTH RACE MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $30,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE SOLD OR RNA
FOR $50,000 OR LESS IN THEIR MOST RECENT AUCTION OR MAIDEN
CLAIMING $50,000.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $35,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (Turf)

8 EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR TWO YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES
OR CLAIMING PRICE $125,000.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 18 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $125,000
(Races Where Entered For $80,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS
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FIFTEENTH DAY -- THURSDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2025
(Entries Close on Thursday, December 11, 2025)

9 NINTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $57,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $20,000 THREE TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED. OR WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE ON THE TURF
SINCE JUNE 18, 2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE $80,000.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since October
18 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $80,000
(Races Where Entered For $62,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

10TENTH RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

S1SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $22,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

S2SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 2 STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $30,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A
CLAIMING PRICE OF $50,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A
RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN OR CLAIMING OR CLAIMING PRICE $50,000.
Weight 120 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
18 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000

SIX FURLONGS

S3SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 3 CLAIMING
PURSE $18,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 18 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

S4SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 4 LA MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD
AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

SIX FURLONGS

S5SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 5 LA ALLOWANCE
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf 3 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)

S6SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 6 LA MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES
THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

SIX FURLONGS
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SIXTEENTH DAY -- FRIDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2025
(Entries Close on Friday, December 12, 2025)

1 FIRST RACE LA ALLOWANCE
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE)(INCLUDES $6,000 FROM THE L.T.B.A.V.P.F.) FOR
ACCREDITED LA BRED TWO YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race 3 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

SIX FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 19 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE LA SPECIAL ACCR MAIDEN
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (Turf)

4 FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $15,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE JUNE 19,
2025.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 19 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

5 FIFTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $15,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $30,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE SOLD OR RNA
FOR $50,000 OR LESS IN THEIR MOST RECENT AUCTION OR MAIDEN
CLAIMING $50,000.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $35,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

7 SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $18,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 19 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

SIX FURLONGS

8 EIGHTH RACE MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $30,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE SOLD
OR RNA FOR $50,000 OR LESS IN THEIR MOST RECENT AUCTION OR
MAIDEN CLAIMING $50,000.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $35,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (Turf)

9 NINTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $125,000.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 19 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $125,000
(Races Where Entered For $80,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS
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SIXTEENTH DAY -- FRIDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2025
(Entries Close on Friday, December 12, 2025)

10TENTH RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND
UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

S1SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 19 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

ONE MILE

S2SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $22,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

S3SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 3 STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $30,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR TWO YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A
CLAIMING PRICE OF $50,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A
RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN OR CLAIMING OR CLAIMING PRICE $50,000.
Weight 120 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
19 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

S4SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 4 LA MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES
THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

SIX FURLONGS

S5SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 5 LA ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN
MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $12,500.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
19 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500
(Races Where Entered For $15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)
Allowance Horses Preferred

ONE MILE (Turf)

S6SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 6 LA ALLOWANCE
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 19 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

S7SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 7 LA CLAIMING
PURSE $17,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR
THREE YEAR OLD FILLIES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 19 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

SIX FURLONGS
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SEVENTEENTH DAY -- SATURDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2025
(Entries Close on Saturday, December 13, 2025)

1 FIRST RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $20,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE)(INCLUDES $6,000 FROM THE L.T.B.A.V.P.F.) FOR
ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 20 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

2 SECOND RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $17,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR THREE YEAR OLDS.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 20 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

3 THIRD RACE LA SPECIAL ACCR MAIDEN
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

SIX FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

SIX FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

7 SEVENTH RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (Turf)

8 EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING,
STARTER OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since October
20 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $30,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $40,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)
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SEVENTEENTH DAY -- SATURDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2025
(Entries Close on Saturday, December 13, 2025)

9 NINTH RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)

10TENTH RACE STAKES
The 20th Running of

BUDDY DILIBERTO MEMORIAL STAKES
$100,000 Guaranteed Listed

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Free nomination by Saturday,
December 6. $550 to enter; $550 additional to start. Supplemental nominations
of $2,000 will be accepted at time of entry which shall include all fees. $100,000
Guaranteed of which 60% to the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 4% to
fourth, 2% to fifth and 1% to finishers sixth through ninth. Weight:
Three-Year-Old 121 lbs. Older - 124 lbs. Non-winners of a stakes race at a mile
or over on the turf in 2025, allowed 2 lbs. $85,000 at a mile or over on the turf
since September 20, allowed 4 lbs. $70,000 at a mile or over on the turf since
then allowed 6 lbs. Field size for the Buddy Diliberto Memorial Stakes will be
determined by rail setting. Starters to be named through the entry box by the
usual time of closing. Preference will be given in the following manner: graded
or group winners in order (I, II, III), then highest lifetime earnings on the turf.
Any horse excluded from running because of the aforementioned preference
shall be refunded the entry fee or supplementary nomination fee if applicable. A
trophy will be presented to the winning owner.
Nominations Close Saturday, December 6, 2025

ABOUT ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

11ELEVENTH RACE STAKES
The 61st Running of

TENACIOUS STAKES
$100,000 Guaranteed Listed

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Free nomination by Saturday,
December 6. $550 to enter; $550 additional to start. Supplemental nominations
of $2,000 will be accepted at time of entry which shall include all fees. $100,000
Guaranteed of which 60% to the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 4% to
fourth, 2% to fifth and 1% to finishers sixth through ninth. Weight:
Three-Year-Old 121 lbs. Older - 124 lbs. Non-winners of a stakes race at a mile
or over in 2025, allowed 2 lbs. $85,000 at a mile or over since September 20,
allowed 4 lbs. $70,000 at a mile or over since then allowed 6 lbs. Starters to be
named through the entry box by the usual time of closing. Preference will be
given in the following manner: graded or group winners in order (I, II, III), then
highest lifetime earnings. Any horse excluded from running because of the
aforementioned preference shall be refunded the entry fee or supplementary
nomination fee if applicable. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.
Nominations Close Saturday, December 6, 2025

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

12TWELFTH RACE STAKES
The 5th Running of

UNTAPABLE STAKES
$100,000 Guaranteed (Black Type)

FOR TWO-YEAR-OLD FILLIES. Free nomination by Saturday, December 6.
$550 to enter; $550 additional to start. Supplemental nominations of $2,000 will
be accepted at time of entry which shall include all fees. $100,000 Guaranteed
of which 60% to the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 4% to fourth, 2% to
fifth and 1% to finishers sixth through ninth. Weight: 122 lbs. Starters to be
named through the entry box by the usual time of closing. Preference will be
given in the following manner: graded or group winners in order (I, II, III), then
highest lifetime earnings. Any horse excluded from running because of the
aforementioned preference shall be refunded the entry fee or supplementary
nomination fee if applicable. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.
For Two-Year-Old Fillies under the International Medication protocol. Horses
nominated or entered to compete shall not be eligible to receive Furosemide
less than twenty-four (24) hours prior to post time Certain finishing positions in
this race will earn points to qualify for the 2026 Kentucky Oaks, pursuant to the
official rules for the Road to the Kentucky Oaks published by Churchill Downs
Incorporated. Points will be earned in the following manner: 10 to the winner, 5
to second, 3 to third, 2 to fourth and 1 to fifth.
Nominations Close Saturday, December 6, 2025

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS
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13THIRTEENTH RACE STAKES
The 5th Running of

GUN RUNNER STAKES
$100,000 Guaranteed (Black Type)

FOR TWO YEAR OLDS. Free nomination by Saturday, December 6. $550 to
enter; $550 additional to start. Supplemental nominations of $2,000 will be
accepted at time of entry which shall include all fees. $100,000 Guaranteed of
which 60% to the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 4% to fourth, 2% to fifth
and 1% to finishers sixth through ninth. Weight: 122 lbs. Starters to be named
through the entry box by the usual time of closing. Preference will be given in
the following manner: graded or group winners in order (I, II, III), then highest
lifetime earnings. Any horse excluded from running because of the
aforementioned preference shall be refunded the entry fee or supplementary
nomination fee if applicable. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.
For Two-Year-Olds under the International Medication Protocol. Horses
nominated or entered to compete shall not be eligible to receive Furosemide
less than twenty-four (24) hours prior to post time. Certain finishing positions in
this race will earn points to qualify for the 2026 Kentucky Derby, pursuant to the
official rules for the Road to the Kentucky Derby published by Churchill Downs
Incorporated. Points will be earned in the following manner: 10 to the winner, 5
to second, 3 to third, 2 to fourth and 1 to fifth.
Nominations Close Saturday, December 6, 2025

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

S1SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $60,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON $20,000 THREE TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER
CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED. OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR
RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE ON THE TURF SINCE JUNE 20,
2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE $80,000.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races Since October 20 2 lbs.
A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $80,000
(Races Where Entered For $62,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (Turf)

S2SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 2 LA CLAIMING
PURSE $20,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR
THREE YEAR OLD FILLIES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 20 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

SIX FURLONGS

SEVENTEENTH DAY -- SATURDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2025
(Entries Close on Saturday, December 13, 2025)

Closing Saturday, December 13, 2025
PAGO HOP STAKES

Purse $100,000 Guaranteed
FilliesThree Year Olds

About One Mile And One Sixteenth (Turf)
(To be run Saturday, December 27, 2025)

WOODCHOPPER STAKES
Purse $100,000 Guaranteed

Three Year Olds
About One Mile And One Sixteenth (Turf)
(To be run Saturday, December 27, 2025)
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EIGHTEENTH DAY -- SUNDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2025
(Entries Close on Sunday, December 14, 2025)

1 FIRST RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $15,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE)(INCLUDES $6,000 FROM THE L.T.B.A.V.P.F.) FOR
ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE
JUNE 21, 2025.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 21 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

SIX FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 21 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE LA SPECIAL ACCR MAIDEN
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (Turf)

4 FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 21 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $30,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE SOLD
OR RNA FOR $50,000 OR LESS IN THEIR MOST RECENT AUCTION OR
MAIDEN CLAIMING $50,000.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $35,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

6 SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $17,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE JUNE 21,
2025.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 21 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $5,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

SIX FURLONGS

7 SEVENTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $22,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND
UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ABOUT ONE MILE (Turf)

8 EIGHTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $28,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE JUNE 21,
2025.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 21 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000
(Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH
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EIGHTEENTH DAY -- SUNDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2025
(Entries Close on Sunday, December 14, 2025)

9 NINTH RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND
UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

SIX FURLONGS

S1SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 21 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS

S2SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 2 STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $30,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A
CLAIMING PRICE OF $50,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A
RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN OR CLAIMING OR CLAIMING PRICE $50,000.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
21 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000

ONE MILE (Turf)

S3SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $22,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS

S4SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 4 STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $28,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $30,000 OR LESS AND NEVER WON
THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR THREE
YEAR OLDS CLAIMING PRICE $30,000.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 21 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS

S5SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 5 LA ALLOWANCE
PURSE $56,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 21 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

S6SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 6 LA ALLOWANCE
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race 3 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

SIX FURLONGS

S7SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 7 LA ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $56,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER
THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $20,000.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since October
21 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000
Allowance Horses Preferred

ONE MILE (Turf)
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NINETEENTH DAY -- FRIDAY, DECEMBER 26, 2025
(Entries Close on Thursday, December 18, 2025)

1 FIRST RACE LA ALLOWANCE
PURSE $56,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE)(INCLUDES $6,000 FROM THE L.T.B.A.V.P.F.) FOR
ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 26 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

2 SECOND RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $15,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR
WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE JUNE 26, 2025.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 26 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE LA SPECIAL ACCR MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

SIX FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $5,000 OR LESS IN 2024 -
2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE $10,000.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since October
26 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

SIX FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $15,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND
UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
26 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)

7 SEVENTH RACE MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $30,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE SOLD
OR RNA FOR $50,000 OR LESS IN THEIR MOST RECENT AUCTION OR
MAIDEN CLAIMING $50,000.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $35,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)

8 EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since October
26 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $30,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

9 NINTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $60,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON $20,000 THREE TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER
CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED. OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR
RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE JUNE 26, 2025 OR
CLAIMING PRICE $80,000.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races Since October 26 2 lbs.
A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $80,000
(Races Where Entered For $62,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS
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NINETEENTH DAY -- FRIDAY, DECEMBER 26, 2025
(Entries Close on Thursday, December 18, 2025)

S1SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $30,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $50,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR WAIVER
CLAIMING.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 26 3 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $35,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

SIX FURLONGS

S2SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $22,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

S3SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 3 ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR TWO YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES
OR CLAIMING PRICE $125,000.
Weight 120 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 26 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $125,000
(Races Where Entered For $80,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ABOUT FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (Turf)

S4SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 4 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000

SIX FURLONGS

S5SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 5 LA ALLOWANCE
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 26 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

S6SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 6 LA CLAIMING
PURSE $20,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR THREE YEAR OLDS.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 26 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

SIX FURLONGS

S7SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 7 LA CLAIMING
PURSE $16,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 26 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

SIX FURLONGS

S8SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 8 LA MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD
AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

ONE MILE
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TWENTIETH DAY -- SATURDAY, DECEMBER 27, 2025
(Entries Close on Friday, December 19, 2025)

1 FIRST RACE LA ALLOWANCE
PURSE $56,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE)(INCLUDES $6,000 FROM THE L.T.B.A.V.P.F.) FOR
ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 27 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $15,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT
WON TWO RACES SINCE JUNE 27, 2025.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 27 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

ONE MILE

3 THIRD RACE LA SPECIAL ACCR MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

SIX FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $5,000 OR LESS IN 2024 - 2025 OR
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since October
27 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

6 SIXTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING,
STARTER OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races Since October 27 2 lbs.
A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $30,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

7 SEVENTH RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (Turf)

8 EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $56,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON $20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING,
STARTER OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since October
27 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (Turf)
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TWENTIETH DAY -- SATURDAY, DECEMBER 27, 2025
(Entries Close on Friday, December 19, 2025)

9 NINTH RACE STAKES
The 42nd Running of
PAGO HOP STAKES

$100,000 Guaranteed Listed
FOR THREE-YEAR-OLD FILLIES. Free nomination by Saturday, December
13. $550 to enter; $550 additional to start. Supplemental nominations of $2,000
will be accepted at time of entry which shall include all fees. $100,000
Guaranteed of which 60% to the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 4% to
fourth, 2% to fifth and 1% to finishers sixth through ninth. Weight: 122 lbs.
Non-winners of a Stakes race at a mile or over on the turf in 2025, allowed 2
lbs. $85,000 at a mile or over on the turf since September 27, allowed 4 lbs.
$70,000 at a mile or over on the turf since then, allowed 6 lbs. (Maiden, claiming
and starter races not considered in estimating allowances). The maximum
number of starters for the Pago Hop Stakes will be determined by rail setting.
Preference will be given in the following manner: graded or group winners in
order (I, II, III), then highest lifetime earnings on the turf. Any horse excluded
from running because of the aforementioned preference shall be refunded the
entry fee or supplementary nomination fee if applicable. A trophy will be
presented to the owner of the winner.
Nominations Close Saturday, December 13, 2025

ABOUT ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

10TENTH RACE STAKES
The 41st Running of

WOODCHOPPER STAKES
$100,000 Guaranteed Listed

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS. Free nomination by Saturday, December 13. $550
to enter; $550 additional to start. Supplemental nominations of $2,000 will be
accepted at time of entry which shall include all fees. $100,000 Guaranteed of
which 60% to the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 4% to fourth, 2% to fifth
and 1% to finishers sixth through ninth. Weight: 122 lbs. Non-winners of a
Stakes race at a mile or over on the turf in 2025, allowed 2 lbs. $85,000 at a
mile or over on the turf since September 27, allowed 4 lbs. $70,000 at a mile or
over on the turf since then, allowed 6 lbs. (Maiden, claiming and starter races
not considered in estimating allowances). The maximum number of starters for
the Woodchopper Stakes will be determined by rail setting. Preference will be
given in the following manner: graded or group winners in order (I, II, III), then
highest lifetime earnings on the turf. Any horse excluded from running because
of the aforementioned preference shall be refunded the entry fee or
supplementary nomination fee if applicable. A trophy will be presented to the
owner of the winner.
Nominations Close Saturday, December 13, 2025

ABOUT ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

11ELEVENTH RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $54,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

SIX FURLONGS

S1SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
PURSE $22,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO
RACES SINCE JUNE 27, 2025.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 27 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000
(Races Where Entered For $10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

SIX FURLONGS

S2SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 2 MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $30,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE SOLD OR RNA
FOR $50,000 OR LESS IN THEIR MOST RECENT AUCTION OR MAIDEN
CLAIMING $50,000.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $35,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ONE MILE (Turf)

S3SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 3 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR THREE YEAR OLD FILLIES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 27 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS

S4SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 4 LA CLAIMING
PURSE $16,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 27 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

SIX FURLONGS

S5SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 5 LA MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

SIX FURLONGS
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TWENTY-FIRST DAY -- SUNDAY, DECEMBER 28, 2025
(Entries Close on Saturday, December 20, 2025)

1 FIRST RACE LA ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $56,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE)(INCLUDES $6,000 FROM THE L.T.B.A.V.P.F.) FOR
ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $20,000.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races Since October 28 2 lbs.
A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000
(Races Where Entered For $15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE LA CLAIMING
PURSE $15,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR
WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE JUNE 28, 2025.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 28 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

ONE MILE

3 THIRD RACE LA SPECIAL ACCR MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

SIX FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $5,000 OR LESS IN 2024 - 2025 OR
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since October
28 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

5 FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $18,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 28 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $28,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES OVER A MILE
ON THE TURF SINCE JUNE 28, 2025.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
28 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000
(Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

ABOUT ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

7 SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $22,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE JUNE 28,
2025.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 28 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000
(Races Where Entered For $10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)

SIX FURLONGS

8 EIGHTH RACE STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $28,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $30,000 OR LESS AND NEVER WON
THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR THREE
YEAR OLDS CLAIMING PRICE $30,000.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
28 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

ABOUT ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)
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TWENTY-FIRST DAY -- SUNDAY, DECEMBER 28, 2025
(Entries Close on Saturday, December 20, 2025)

9 NINTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $56,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $50,000.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since October
28 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (Turf)

S1SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $55,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $4,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $125,000.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 28 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $125,000
(Races Where Entered For $80,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ABOUT FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (Turf)

S2SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 2 CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over On The Turf Since November
28 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts)

ABOUT ONE MILE (Turf)

S3SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 3 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $4,000 FROM SLOT REVENUE)(PLUS $3,000
FROM ALBSS) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR THREE YEAR OLD FILLIES.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 28 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

SIX FURLONGS

S4SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 4 LA CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 28 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

ONE MILE

S5SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 5 LA MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $14,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES
THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

ONE MILE

S6SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 6 LA CLAIMING
PURSE $19,000. (INCLUDES $1,000 L.T.B.A.S.B.F)(INCLUDES $8,000 FROM
SLOT REVENUE) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT
WON TWO RACES SINCE JUNE 28, 2025.
Three Year Olds 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since November 28 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500
(Races Where Entered For $10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And
Allowances)

ONE MILE
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JOCKEY	 WEIGHT	 AGENT	 PHONE NUMBER
Albert, Treylon	 118	 Self  	 337-443-8557

Cannon, Declan	 115	 Tim Hanisch	 847-858-0144

Concepcion, Axel	 117	 Liz Morris	 708-363-3042

Curtis, Ben	 117	 Ron Faucheux	 504-343-9020

Eddison, Jocelyn	 105*	 Brenda St. Julien	 515-783-0031

Fuentes, Mario	 118	 Richard Ketner	 214-662-2312

Geroux, Florent	 112	 John Panagot	 516-455-0983

Graham, James	 114	 Ben Allen	 847-772-6787

Hernandez, Colby	 115	 Frank Bernis	 502-314-2928

Hernandez Jr, Brian	 116	 Frank Bernis	 502-314-2928

Jara, Fernando	 116	 Anthony Montedoro	 732-677-6937

Kellenberger, Cody	 119	 Jeff Reeves	 985-687-1375

Lopez, Paco	 116	 Jose A. Garcia	 954-643-0387

Loveberry, Jareth	 118	 Steve Leving	 708-670-6581

McMahon, C J	 115	 Anthony Martin	 337-739-8713

Monoz, Sergio	 116	 Brenda St. Julien	 515-783-0031

Mudd, Jamison	 110*	 Chester Bonnet	 337-443-8557

Murray, Erica	 115	 Richie Price	 504-250-8128      

Murrill, Mitchell	 114	 Tim Hanisch	 847-858-0144 

Nieves, Emanuel	 116	 Self	 337-594-7017

Ortiz, Jose L.	 116	 Steve Rushing	 443-790-6635

Pedroza, Marcelino	 116	 Anthony Martin	 337-739-8713

Ramirez, Jr, Julio	 116	 Marlon St. Julien	 515-556-4562

Rea, Hunter	 112*	 Ron Faucheux	 504-343-9020

Riquelme, Jose	 114	 Chester Bonnet	 337-443-8557	

Vives, Sofia	 112	 Richie Price	 504-250-8128

2025-26 AGENTS LIST


